
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

April 23, 2008

Ms. Carol Longoria
The University ofTexas System

. 201 West Seventh Street
Austin, Texas 78701-2902

0R2008-05339

Dear Ms. Longoria:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 308100.

The University of Texas at Arlington (the "university") received a request for request for
seven categories of information pertaining to a charge of academic dishonesty against the
requestor. You notified the requestor that you are withholding one category of the request
pursuant to the federal Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act ("FERPA"), and that the
university has no information responsive to four ofthe requested categories ofinformation. 1

You have released information responsive to one category of information to the requestor.
You claim that the submitted information, consisting of a list of student disciplinary cases
investigated by the university' s Office ofJudicial Affairs that is responsive to the request for
"records of the outcomes of all cases" that it has investigated in the past five years . is

lThe Act does not require a governmental body to release information that did not exist when a request
for information was received or create responsive information. See Eeon. Opportunities Dev. Corp. v.
Bustamante, 562 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. Civ. App.-San Antonio 1978, writ dism'd); Open Records Decision Nos.
605 at 2 (1992), 452 at 3 (1986), 362 at 2 (1983).

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US

All Equal Employment Opporttlllity Employer. Prill ted all Recycled Paper



Ms. Carol Longoria - Page 2

excepted from disclosure under section 552.103 of the Government Code? We have
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information.'

Section 552.103 ofthe Government Code provides as follows:

(a) Information is excepted from [required public disclosure] if it is
information relating to litigation of a civil or criminal nature to which the
state or a political subdivision is or may be a party or to which an officer or
employee of the state or a political subdivision, as a consequence of the
person's office or employment, is or may be a party.

(c) Information relating to litigation involving a governmental body or an
officer or employee of a governmental body is excepted from disclosure
under Subsection (a) only ifthe litigation is pending or reasonably anticipated
on the date that the requestor applies to the officer for public information for
access to or duplication of the information.

Gov't Code § 552.103(a), (c). A governmental body has the burden of providing relevant
facts and documents sufficient to establish the applicability of section 552.103 to the
information that it seeks to withhold. To meet this burden, the governmental body must
demonstrate: (l) that litigation was pending or reasonably anticipated on the date of its
receipt of the request for information and (2) that the information at issue is related to that

'litigation. See Univ. of Tex. Law Sch. v. Tex. Legal Found., 958 S.W.2d 479
(Tex. App.-Austin 1997, no pet.); Heard v. Houston Post Co., 684 S.W.2d 210
(Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1984, writ refd n.r.e.); see also Open Records Decision
No. 551 at 4 (1990). Both elements of the test must be met in order for information to be
excepted from disclosure under section 552.103. Id.

.In this instance, you state that the information at issue relates to litigation pending in Tarrant
County District Court between the requestor and the university. You explain that the
requestor has sued the university based on claims ofretaliation and discrimination and that
the submitted information pertains to the University's defense in the lawsuit. Based upon
yourrepresentations and our review of the submitted inforniation, we conclude that litigation

Zyou informus you are withholding student identifying information fromthe submitted information
pursuantto FERPA.

3We assume thatthe "representative sample"of recordssubmittedto this office is truly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records DecisionNos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). This open
records letter doesnot reach,andthereforedoesnot authorize the withholding of, anyotherrequestedrecords
to the extentthat thoserecords containsubstantially differenttypes of information thanthat submittedto this
office.
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was pending on the date that the university received the request. for information.
Furthermore, we agree that the submitted information relates to the pending litigation.

· Accordingly, we conclude that the university may withhold the submitted information under
section 552.103 of the Government Code.

.We note, however, that once information has been obtained by all parties to the litigation
through discovery or otherwise, no section 552.l03(a) interest exists withrespect.to that
information. Open Records DecisionNos. 349 (1982), 320 (1982). Further, the applicability
ofsection 552.103(a) ends once the litigation has been concluded. Attorney General Opinion

· MW-575 (1982); Open Records Decision No. 350 (1982).

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code § 552.301(f} If the
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must file suit in
Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. § 552.324(b). In order to get the full benefit of
such a challenge, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days.
Id. § 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling.
Id. § 552.321(a).

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the

· statute, the attorney general expects that, uponreceiving this ruling, the governmental body
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline,
toll free, at (877)673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or
county attorney. Id. § 552.3215(e).

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the
requested information, the requestor can challenge that decision by suing the governmental
body. Id. § 552.321(a); Texas Dep't ofPub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ).

.Please remember that under the Act the release ofinformation triggers certain procedures for
costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecords are released in compliance with this ruling, be
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sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days
of the date of this ruling.

Sincerely,

Jonathan Miles
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

JM/jh

Ref: ID# 308100

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Mr. Ludwig Otto
2723 Steamboat Circle
Arlington, Texas 76006-3705
(w/o enclosures)


